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rata share of the outstanding public indebtedness chargeable
against such lands exceeds 60 cents per acre.

Approved April 29, 1935.

CHAPTER 373—H. F. No. 1595

An act for the appointment of a court reporter and one
additional general clerk for the judge of probate court in
counties which may or hereafter have a population of L00,000
inhabitants or over, and prescribing their qualifications, ap-
pointment, removal and fixing their salaries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the ‘State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Court reporters for Probate Court in certain
counties.—The judge of probate of any county now having
or which may hereafter have a population of 400,000 inhab-
itants or over, may appoint a competent stenographer as
court reporter and secretary, who shall be paid a salary of
$1800.00 per annum; and in addition to said salary the court
reporter may also be paidsuch fees for transeripts of evidence
made in relation.to probate hearings, as the judge of pro-
bate shall fix and allow, and appoint one additional clerk
who shall be a competent stenographer, who shall be paid a
salary of $1200.00 per annum.

See. 2. To be additional employee.—The reporter and
clerk mentioned in section 1 hereof shall be employed and
appointed in addition to the clerk, deputy clerks and employees
now provided by law, to hold office during the pleasure of
the judge of probate and shall perform the duties imposed
by law and such judge, and their salary shall be paid from
the county funds in the same manner as prescribed for the
payment of other employees of such court.

Approved April 29, 1935.

CHAPTER 374—H. F. No. 1624

An act to amend Laws 1929, Chaptler 127, Section 1, as
amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 194, as amended by Laws
1938, Chapter 285, relating to the expenditure of proceeds of
bond issues by counties in this state now or hereafter having
property of an asse¢ssed valuation of not less than $175,000,000.



